

Nos. 02-21154 & 03-20056
(Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DOUGLAS SPECTOR, et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE, LIMITED
d/b/a NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE,

Defendant – Appellee/Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
MARIE K. McELDERRY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5008
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2195

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
1. TITLE III OF THE ADA APPLIES TO FOREIGN-FLAGGED CRUISE SHIPS DOING BUSINESS IN THE UNITED STATES	
1. <i>Title III Applies To Cruise Ships In General</i>	6
2. <i>Title III Applies To Foreign-Flagged Cruise Ships When Those Ships Are Voluntarily In The Ports Or Other Internal Waters Of The United States</i>	8
1. <i>The presumption against extraterritorial application of U.S. law does not apply because the relevant conduct occurred in U.S. internal waters.</i>	9
2. <i>Congress intended that Title III be applied to foreign-flagged cruise ships.</i>	11
3. <i>Title III does not regulate the internal affairs of foreign-flagged ships.</i>	14
4. <i>Application of Title III to foreign-flagged cruise ships does not violate international law.</i>	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE BARRIER REMOVAL CLAIMS BECAUSE OF THE ABSENCE OF STANDARDS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ALTERATIONS AS TO CRUISE SHIPS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	25
<i>Armement Deppe, S.A. v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 794, (5th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1094 (1969)	8, 13
<i>Association for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Concorde Gaming Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	24
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	8, 11, 14, 16
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	6, 21
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	23
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	5, 8, 10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co. (ARAMCO)</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	9, 14
<i>EEOC v. Kloster Cruise Ltd.</i> , 939 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1991)	10, 11
<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass’n v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Grogan v. Hiram Walker & Sons</i> , 259 U.S. 80 (1922)	10
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970)	15
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 944 (2000)	26
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982)	14

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>International Longshoremen’s Local 1416 v. Ariadne Shipping Co.</i> , 397 U.S. 195 (1970)	14
<i>Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery</i> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997)	6, 21
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	15
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	8
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	14, 16
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	21
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Eng’rs</i> , <i>P.C. (PVA)</i> , 950 F. Supp. 393 (D.D.C. 1996), aff’d, 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	8, 12
<i>Resnick v. Magical Cruise Co.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	25
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	15
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	21
<i>Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000) ...	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	24
<i>Walker v. South Cent. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1990)	23

STATUTES:	PAGE
Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. 12132	12
Title III, 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)	6
42 U.S.C. 12181(9)	18
42 U.S.C. 12181(10)	7
42 U.S.C. 12182	9
42 U.S.C. 12182(a)	6
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv)	18
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(v)	19
42 U.S.C. 12183	19
42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(1)	19
42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. 12184	9
42 U.S.C. 12184(a)	7
42 U.S.C. 12184(b)(2)(C)	18
42 U.S.C. 12186(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. 12186(b)	6
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. 688	15
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	4
 RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 36.304	18
28 C.F.R. 36.304(d)(1)	22
28 C.F.R. 36.304(g)	22
28 C.F.R. 36.305	19, 23
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B (2002)	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. 37.5(f)	7
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37	21
56 Fed. Reg. 45,584 (September 6, 1991)	<i>passim</i>
63 Fed. Reg. 15,175 (March 30, 1998)	20
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, Passenger Vessel Access Advisory Committee Recommendations, Final Report (November 17, 2000), available at http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/status.htm	20
Convention on the High Seas, Apr. 29, 1958, Art. 10, T.I.A.S. No. 5200, 450 U.N.T.S. 82.	16, 23
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea (SOLAS), Art. 1(b) (1974)	16, 24
Title III Technical Assistance Manual (1993 and 1994 Supp.)	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (UNCLOS), Art. 18, 21 I.L.M. 1261 (1982)	16
